within, the State of Minnesota, shall charge or collect more than two (2) cents per mile for carrying over its road on any trip wholly within this state, any passenger of twelve (12) years of age or over, together with baggage not exceeding one hundred and fifty (150) pounds in weight, or more than one (1) cent per mile for any such passenger under twelve (12) years of age, together with baggage not exceeding seventy-five (75) pounds in weight.

Penalties for violation.—Sec. 2. Any railroad company, or any officer, agent or representative thereof, who shall violate any provision of this act shall be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not exceeding five thousand (5,000) dollars, or by imprisonment in the state prison for a period not exceeding five (5) years, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1907.

Approved April 4, 1907.

CHAPTER 98-H. F. No. 193.

An act to fix salaries of certain elective officers in cities now or hereafter having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, "and not including cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4, of the constitution of this state as amended, and chapter 351 of the General Laws of 1899 and amendments thereto."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salaries of mayor and aldermen.—Section 1. That in cities now or hereafter having over fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants, the salary of the mayor shall be four thousand dollars (\$4,000) per annum, and the salary of each alderman shall be twelve hundred (\$1,200) dollars per annum, payable pro rata monthly out of the city treasury. *Provided*, that this act shall not include or apply to cities now or hereafter governed under a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36, article 4 of the constitution of this state, as amended, and chapter 351 of the General Laws of 1899 and amendments thereto."

- Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts, whether general or special, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after May 1st, 1907.

Approved April 4, 1907.

CHAPTER 99-H. F. No. 336.

An Act to authorize counties having not less than forty per cent of uncultivated land to appropriate money to be used for the purpose of maintaining an exhibit at the state fair.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 07 C 99 \$1 26

Appropriation by counties for exhibit at State fair.—Section 1. The board of county commissioners of any county in this state, having not less than 40 per cent of uncultivated lands within said county, is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate out of the general revenue fund of said county, such sum of money, not exceeding five hundred dollars annually, as they shall deem advisable for the purpose of assisting to maintain an exhibit of the products of said county at the Minnesota state fair.

- Sec. 2. The county commissioners of any county appropriating money as provided in section 1 shall, at the same meeting, or some subsequent meeting, appoint a suitable person who shall be a resident of said county to supervise and have full charge of said exhibit and of the disbursement of said appropriation. The compensation of said person shall be fixed by the county commissioners at the same meeting at which said person is appointed, such compensation to be paid out of the appropriation made for said exhibit.
- Sec. 3. Said appropriation shall be paid in auditor's warrant to the person in charge of said exhibit upon said person filing a good and sufficient bond with said auditor in double the amount of said appropriation, conditioned that he shall properly disburse such appropriation for the purpose intended, and make true account thereof to the board of county commissioners of said county, as provided in section 4. Said bond shall have two free-hold sureties and be approved by said auditor.